
* The site visit will take place behind the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association security gate.
Any individual wishing to observe the site visit who does not have access behind the security gate
should contact (843) 768-5321 for assistance prior to the meeting.

TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
July 17, 2019 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: July 2, 2019 [Pages 3–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance # 162 [Pages 5–103]

APPLICANT: Catherine R. Johnson (Owner) 
Malcolm Brennan (Applicant) 

ADDRESS: 3606 Beachcomber Run 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-14-00-067
ZONING DISTRICT: SR Single-Family Residential
PURPOSE: To allow for the renovation/modification of an existing non-

conforming residence (in excess of 50% of the building’s
appraised value) without having to bring the existing residence
into conformity with the current zoning requirements, as
required by Sec. 3.30.40 of the DSO

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

SITE VISIT 

1. Appeal #39 *

APPELLANT: Cathy Patterson, 4064 Bridle Trail Drive, Seabrook Island, SC 
ADDRESSES: 2211 Seabrook Island Road (Lot A-06) 

2279 Seabrook Island Road (Lot B-01) 
3049 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-23) 
3061 Seabrook Village Drive (Lot B-26) 



TAX MAP NUMBERS: 147-00-00-042 (Lot A-06) 
147-00-00-059 (Lot B-01) 
147-00-00-093 (Lot B-23) 
147-00-00-096 (Lot B-26) 

ZONING DISTRICT: PUD / Multi-Family Residential 
PURPOSE: An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination of the 

setback requirements for lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26 in the 
Village at Seabrook Subdivision 

 
ADJOURN 
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TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
July 2, 2019 – 2:30 PM 
 
Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Walter Sewell (Chair), Ava Kleinman, Bob Leggett, John Fox, Dick Finkelstein, Joe 

Cronin (Zoning Administrator) 
 
Absent: None 

 
Guests: Katrina Burrell (SIPOA), Cathy Patterson (Village at Seabrook), Malcolm Brennan (M. 

Brennan Architects Inc.) 
 
Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:33 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted. Chairman Sewell introduced himself and members of 
the Board to those in the audience and confirmed that a quorum was present. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: May 28, 2019: Mr. Fox made a motion to approve the 
minutes from the May 28, 2019 meeting, as submitted. Ms. Kleinman seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved by a vote of 4-0. 

 
Mr. Finkelstein arrived at approximately 2:40 PM.  
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

 
1. Discussion of Appeal #39 (Village at Seabrook) and Next Meeting Date: Zoning Administrator 

Cronin notified members of the Board that the town had received an appeal of the Zoning 
Administrator Letter of Determination regarding setback requirements within the Village at 
Seabrook. Zoning Administrator Cronin provided Board members with copies of letters he 
had provided for Lots A-06, B-01, B-23 and B-26, as well as the notice of appeal submitted by 
Ms. Cathy Patterson, a resident of the Village at Seabrook. A brief discussion took place 
regarding the process for reviewing and deciding appeals of administrative decision. Zoning 
Administrator requested that the Board schedule a date for the public hearing on the appeal. 
Members of the Board decided to hold the pre-meeting and site visit at the end of its next 
meeting on July 17, 2019. Chairman Sewell recommended that the Board conduct a site visit 
to the lots that were subject to the Letters of Determination. The Board scheduled the public 
hearing on the appeal for August 15, 2019.  
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SITE VISITS 
 

Zoning Administrator Cronin distributed copies of the following variance application to members 
of the Board and provided a brief overview of the request: 
 

• Variance #162: 3606 Beachcomber Run (To allow for the renovation/modification of an 
existing non-conforming residence (in excess of 50% of the building’s appraised value) 
without having to bring the existing residence into conformity with the current zoning 
requirements, as required by Sec. 3.30.40 of the DSO) 

 
Prior to departing for the site visit, Zoning Administrator Cronin stated that public notice of the 
site visit had been provided, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act. He stated that the 
agenda for today’s meeting contained the following provision: “This site visits will take place 
behind the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association security gate. Any individual wishing to 
observe the site visit who does not have access behind the security gate should contact (843) 768-
5321 for assistance prior to the meeting.” He added that no individuals had contacted the town 
to request access behind the security gate in advance of the meeting. Zoning Administrator 
Cronin noted that the purpose of the site visit was for observational purposes only, and no 
testimony would be heard pertaining to the variance application. 
 
The meeting was recessed at approximately 3:19 PM. Board members then traveled individually 
to 3606 Beachcomber Run. Staff members at Town Hall were notified that the Board was traveling 
to the site, and anyone coming to Town Hall to observe the site visit should be directed to that 
location.  

 
1. 3606 Beachcomber Run (Tax Map # 147-14-00-067): The Board reconvened at 

approximately 3:36 PM at 3606 Beachcomber Run. Board members and the Zoning 
Administrator observed the site, as well as neighboring properties in the vicinity of the 
site. Board members asked general questions regarding the proposed variance request; 
however, no testimony was received. The project architect, Mr. Malcolm Brennan, was 
present on behalf of the property owner. No other individuals were present to observe 
the site visit.  

 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:44 PM.  
 
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:       Joseph M. Cronin 

Zoning Administrator  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 162 – 3606 Beachcomber Run 
  

MEETING DATE: July 17, 2019 
 

 
Variance Application #162 

Applicants: Catherine R. Johnson (Owner) 
Malcolm Brennan (Applicant) 

Location: 3606 Beachcomber Run 
Tax Map Number: 147-14-00-067 
Zoning District: SR Single-Family Residential 
Purpose: To allow for the renovation/modification of an existing non-conforming 

residence (in excess of 50% of the building’s appraised value) without 
having to bring the existing residence into conformity with the current 
zoning requirements, as required by Sec. 3.30.40 of the DSO 

  

Overview 

 
The Town has received a variance application from Malcolm Brennan of M. Brennan Architects 
(“Applicant”), submitted on behalf of Catherine Johnson, owner of Charleston County Tax Map # 
147-14-00-067 (“Owner”), collectively the “Applicants.” The Applicants are seeking a permit to 
undertake a renovation to an existing residence located at 3606 Beachcomber Run. 
 
The existing residence was constructed in 1979, which was approximately eight years before the 
town’s incorporation. Because Seabrook Island was unincorporated at that time of its construction, 
the residence was built under Charleston County’s zoning and development regulations. The 
property was purchased by the Owner in June of 2017.  
 
On June 3, 2019, the Applicants submitted a site plan and construction drawings for a major 
renovation to the residence. Upon review by the Zoning Administrator, it was determined that the 
existing structure does not conform to the side and rear yard setback requirements. Specifically, 
the existing home encroaches approximately 18 feet into the required 25-foot rear yard setback; 
the rear deck encroaches 13 feet into the 15-foot rear yard setback for open decks; and the roof 
overhang on the left side of the structure encroaches approximately 3 feet into the 12.5-foot side 
yard setback, as opposed to the allowable 1.5 feet. In addition, a ramp and HVAC stand located at 
the rear of the property encroach onto the neighboring golf course property, which is owned by 
the Seabrook Island Club. 
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While the Applicants are not seeking to enlarge or reconstruct any of the existing non-conforming 
elements, the value of the renovation work will exceed 50% of the structure’s fair market value, as 
determined by the Charleston County Assessor’s Office ($430,000 Fair Market Value x 50% = 
$215,000).   
 
In instances when renovation and/or modification to an existing structure exceeds 50% of its fair 
market value, the town’s Development Standards Ordinance (“DSO”) requires the following: 
 

§ 3.30.40. Nonconforming Structure Modification. Except as provided in Section 3.30.20, if 
a nonconforming structure is modified to (a) increase its gross floor area by more than 
fifty percent (50%) of the existing structure or (b) increase its current appraised value of 
the existing structure by more than fifty percent (50%) as determined by the Town, the 
entire structure shall become subject to this ordinance and shall be brought up to the 
standards and shall comply with the requirements contained therein. Periodic 
renovations over a five (5)-year period shall not increase the gross floor area or appraised 
value by more than fifty percent (50%) of the floor area or the appraised value of the 
structure at the time the renovation was permitted. 

 
The Zoning Administrator notified the Applicants of this requirement and informed them that a 
zoning permit could not be approved by the town without one or more of the following: 
 

• Approval of a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals to waive the requirements of § 
3.30.40; 
 

• Modifying the existing residence to bring it into conformity with the town’s current setback 
requirements; or 
 

• Reducing the value of the renovation to less than 50% of the structure’s appraised value. 
 
In order to allow for the renovation to take place, the Applicants have submitted a request for the 
following variance: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO 
VARIANCE 

(REQUESTED) 

Modification to 
Non-Conforming 

Structure 

§ 3.30.40: If a nonconforming structure is 
modified to… (b) increase its current 

appraised value of the existing structure by 
more than fifty percent (50%) as determined 

by the Town, the entire structure shall 
become subject to this ordinance and shall be 
brought up to the standards and shall comply 

with the requirements contained therein. 

To waive the 
requirement of  

§ 3.30.40 

 
In their application, the Applicants have stated that the intent of their request is to allow for the 
renovation to exceed the 50% threshold without the necessity of bringing the existing residence 
into compliance with the town’s current setback standards. The Applicants further argue: 
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a) The existing home pre-dates the town’s incorporation and was constructed to previous 

county zoning standards; 
 

b) The areas of encroachment are adjacent to permanent open space (golf course); 
 

c) Compliance with the ordinance would require demolition and removal of significant 
portions of the existing home to comply with current setback requirements;  
 

d) The proposed improvements will actually decrease the degree of non-conformity, as a non-
conforming HVAC stand and equipment will be moved to a conforming location; and 
 

e) The modifications will not be of substantial detriment to neighboring properties, the public 
good or the character of the district, because adjacent properties have similar orientation 
and are also adjacent to open space. 

 
The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right. Aside from the non-conformities referenced above, the existing residence 
meets all other requirements of the town’s DSO, including front yard setback, right side setback, 
driveway setback, maximum height and maximum lot coverage.  
 
Staff Comments 

 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not provide a recommendation in 
favor of – or in opposition to – a variance application. In our opinion, these requests are best left 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant facts, including the 
receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicants and reviewed by the Board on July 17, 2019. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

• Consistent with the state’s Vested Rights Act, the variance shall expire on July 17, 2021 
(two years from the date of approval) if no zoning permit has been issued by the town 
on or before that date. 
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Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

  

8



 

Criteria for Review 

 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1  Variance Application  p. 11‐16 
2  Survey (Existing Conditions)  p. 17‐19 
3  Site Plan & Building Drawings  p. 20‐49 
4  Subdivision Plat (1976)  p. 50‐51 
5  Property Photos  p. 52‐58 
6  Zoning Map  p. 59‐60 
7  Aerial Image  p. 61‐62 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevations (Current & Preliminary)  p. 63‐64 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 65‐71 
10  Property Information Card  p. 72‐73 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 74‐75 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 76‐77 
13  Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts  p. 78‐80 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 81‐82 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 83‐84 

 
Other Information 

16 

Neighboring Properties: 
a) Block 16 Lot 83 – 3608 Beachcomber Run (1984) 
b) Block 16 Lot 85 – 3604 Beachcomber Run (1985) 
c) Block 16 Lot 86 – 3602 Beachcomber Run (1996) 
d) Block 16 Lot 87 – 3590 Seabrook Island Road (1995) 
e) Block 16 Lot 88 – 3580 Seabrook Island Road (1986) 

 
p. 85‐87 
p. 88‐90 
p. 91‐93 
p. 94‐96 
p. 97‐99 

17  DSO Requirements for Nonconforming Structures  p. 100‐101 
 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 
18  Letter from Seabrook Island Club (June 16, 2019)  p. 102‐103 

 

 

   



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Survey (Existing Conditions) 
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Non-conforming structure (existing) 

Non-conforming deck (existing) 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Site Plan & Building Drawings 
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ATTACHMENT #4 
 

Subdivision Plat (1976) 
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ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Property Photos 
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ATTACHMENT #6 
 

Zoning Map 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

Aerial Image 
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ATTACHMENT #8 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevations 
(Current & Preliminary) 
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FEMA Base Flood Elevation (Current) 
AE-14 

 

 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevation (Preliminary) 
AE-10 
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

Title to Real Estate 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Property Information Card 
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ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Letter to Neighboring Property Owners 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 
TO: Neighboring Property Owners 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 3606 Beachcomber Run 
  

DATE: June 17, 2019 
 

 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 3606 BEACHCOMBER RUN have requested a 
VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). The 
purpose of the variance request is TO ALLOW FOR THE RENOVATION/MODIFICATION OF AN EXISTING 
NON-CONFORMING RESIDENCE (IN EXCESS OF 50% OF THE BUILDING’S APPRAISED VALUE) WITHOUT 
HAVING TO BRING THE EXISTING RESIDENCE INTO CONFORMITY WITH THE CURRENT ZONING 
REQUIREMENTS, AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 3.30.40 OF THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ORDINANCE. A copy 
of the variance application is enclosed for your information. 
 
The Town’s Board of Zoning Appeals has scheduled a PUBLIC HEARING, during which time the Board will 
hear testimony from any individual who wishes to speak regarding the variance request. This notification 
is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 19.30.20.30 of the DSO.  
 
 PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Wed. July 17, 2019 

PUBLIC HEARING TIME:  2:30 PM 
 PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: Seabrook Island Town Hall 
     2001 Seabrook Island Road 
     Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
In addition to attending the public hearing, interested parties may submit written comments in advance 
of the public hearing, as follows:  
 

ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org (Through 12:00 PM on May 21, 2019) 
BY E-MAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
BY MAIL:  Town of Seabrook Island, Attn: Zoning Administrator 

2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
 
If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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Variance Notification List
3606 Beachcomber Run

Property Address Owner(s) of Record Mailing Address City State Zip
3602 Beachcomber Run Kimberly & Gerald Ragan 594 Wynthrop Manor Court Marietta GA 30064
3603 Beachcomber Run Marvin J Jenkins Trust & Susan Jenkins McLean Trust 3604 Beachcomber Run Seabrook Island SC 29455
3604 Beachcomber Run Richard & Helen Donohue 1041 Ridge Ave Unit 113 Wilmette IL 60091
3605 Beachcomber Run 3605 Beachcomber LLC 38404 Chimney Ridge Trail Willoughby OH 44094
3607 Beachcomber Run Small‐Shapiro Family Trust 15 Crescent Drive Orinda CA 94563
3608 Beachcomber Run David & Trudy Cappiello 390 Vanderbilt Road Asheville NC 28803
3609 Beachcomber Run Luke Rosser Trust & Harold Rosser Trust 11716 Ney Manor Way Charlotte NC 28277
3610 Beachcomber Run Shaun & Bonnie McConnon 105 Plain Road Wayland MA 01778
3611 Beachcomber Run Beachcomber Run LLC 2648 Clob Park Road Winston‐Salem NC 27104
3612 Beachcomber Run Anthony & Linda Bakker 3612 Beachcomber Run Seabrook Island SC 29455
3565 Seaview Drive Elizabeth Sansom 2153 Duncan Road Knoxville TN 37919
TM # 147‐00‐00‐027 The Club at Seabrook Island 1002 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455
Property Owners Association Seabrook Island Property Owners Association 1202 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455
Regime Not Applicable



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #13 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16-A 
 

Neighboring Properties: 
Block 16 Lot 83 – 3608 Beachcomber Run (1984) 

Non-Conforming 
 

  

85



��������� ��	
���������������������	
����	

����	
�����������������
��	����������	�����	
��
� �
�������	
�	 !"
���#��$%&
��'
���%�	��
� �
�'��$�%(�� 	
����)(*+�,��,���--. ���

/012345678�/7986:;�<7960�/1273=81
>?@?ABC?D�E@�FGHIGIJHK�HJLIMLNO�PQ�RST

UVWXYVZ[�\]�̂U\_̀�
abZYVcdZY�\]
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ATTACHMENT #16-B 
 

Neighboring Properties: 
Block 16 Lot 85 – 3604 Beachcomber Run (1985) 

Non-Conforming 
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ATTACHMENT #16-C 
 

Neighboring Properties: 
Block 16 Lot 86 – 3602 Beachcomber Run (1996) 

Conforming 
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ATTACHMENT #16-D 
 

Neighboring Properties: 
Block 16 Lot 87 – 3590 Seabrook Island Road (1995) 

Conforming 
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ATTACHMENT #16-E 
 

Neighboring Properties: 
Block 16 Lot 88 – 3580 Seabrook Island Road (1986) 

Non-Conforming 
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ATTACHMENT #17 
 

DSO Requirements for  
Nonconforming Structures 

 
  



Sec. 3.30. - Nonconforming Structures.  
 
Buildings or structures, which were lawfully constructed prior to the adoption of this Ordinance or any 
amendment thereof, but do not meet the provisions of this Ordinance may continue to exist, provided: 
 

§ 3.30.10. A nonconforming structure shall not be re-established, re-occupied or replaced with 
the same or similar building structure if physically removed or relocated from its specific site 
location after passage of this Ordinance, with the exception of property covered by the South 
Carolina Coastal Tidelands and Wetlands Act 48.39 Coastal Management Act and related laws 
dated July 1, 1988. (See § 9.20) 
 
§ 3.30.20. A nonconforming structure shall not be repaired or rebuilt after the same has been 
damaged or damaged beyond repair in such a way as to increase the extent of its pre-damage 
nonconformity except as necessary to comply with applicable building codes, other provisions of 
the Town Code, DSO, and any and all other applicable codes, rules and regulations; and provided 
that, upon approval of the Planning Commission, a nonconforming structure that has been 
damaged beyond repair may be rebuilt in its pre-damaged footprint at or below its pre-damaged 
density, even if such structure would be nonconforming under the Town's DSO. The number of 
units of a repaired structure (density) may not be increased from pre-damage levels. Footprint 
shall be defined as the surface space and location relative to property lines occupied by the pre-
damage structure including porches and decks. All other provisions of the Town Code, DSO and 
any and all other applicable codes, rules and regulations must be complied with to the satisfaction 
of the Planning Commission and applicable authorities. For purposes of this section, the term 
"damaged beyond repair" means that more than sixty-six and two-thirds (66⅔) of the 
replacement value of the structure has been destroyed. 
 
§ 3.30.30. Nothing in this Section shall be deemed to prevent the strengthening, or restoring to a 
safe condition, any building declared to be unsafe by an official charged with protecting the public 
safety, upon order of such individual. 
 
§ 3.30.40. Nonconforming Structure Modification. Except as provided in Section 3.30.20, if a 
nonconforming structure is modified to (a) increase its gross floor area by more than fifty percent 
(50%) of the existing structure or (b) increase its current appraised value of the existing structure 
by more than fifty percent (50%) as determined by the Town, the entire structure shall become 
subject to this ordinance and shall be brought up to the standards and shall comply with the 
requirements contained therein. Periodic renovations over a five (5)-year period shall not increase 
the gross floor area or appraised value by more than fifty percent (50%) of the floor area or the 
appraised value of the structure at the time the renovation was permitted. 

 
(Ord. No. 2004-04, 8-24-2004; Ord. No. 2007-06, §§ II(3.30.20), (3.30.40), 7-24-2007; Ord. No. 2015-03, 
§§ II(3.30.20), (3.30.40), 6-23-2015) 



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #18 
 

Letter from Seabrook Island Club 
(June 19, 2019) 

 






